
 

 

 
Agenda for a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee to be held on Friday, 15 September 2023 at 
10.00 am in Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

GREEN 

Salam 
Shafiq 
Alipoor 
Mullaney 
 

Brown 
Sullivan 
 

Edwards 

 
Alternates: 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

GREEN 

Engel 
I Hussain 
S Hussain 
Lal 

Pollard 
Glentworth 

Love 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by contacting the 

Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if Councillors 

vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and 
behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending 
the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those 
present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be 
filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer named at 
the foot of that agenda item. 

• A legal briefing for all Members will take place promptly at 0930 in the Council Chamber on the 
day of the meeting. 

• Applicants, objectors, Ward Councillors and other interested persons are advised that the Committee 
may visit any of the sites that appear on this Agenda during the day of the meeting, without prior 
notification.  The Committee will then reconvene in the meeting room after any visits in order to 
determine the matters concerned.  

•  At the discretion of the Chair, representatives of both the applicant(s) and objector(s)
[...]
r view of the wider 
public interest; 
in which case speak on the item only if 
the public are also allowed to speak 
but otherwise not do not participate in 
the discussion or vote; and leave the 
meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned 

or their spouse/partner. 
 
(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 

must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

 
(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
 
 
  

3.   MINUTES  
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2023 be signed as 
a correct record. 
  

(Yusuf Patel – 07970 411923 / Jane Lythgow 07970 411623) 
  

 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic or Assistant Director whose 
name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Yusuf Patel – 07970 411923 / Jane Lythgow 07970 411623) 

 



 

 

  
B. BUSINESS ITEMS 

 
  
5.   MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES  

 
The Committee will be asked to consider recommendations, if any, to 
appoint Members to Sub-Committees of the Committee. 

  
               (Yusuf Patel – 07970 411923 / Jane Lythgow 07970 411623) 

 
 
 

 

 
6.   LAND WEST OF 177 THORNTON ROAD BRADFORD - 

23/01541/MAF  
 
The Assistant Director Planning, Transportation and Highways will 
submit a report (Document “C”) which sets out a proposal for 
construction of an energy centre with associated access and 
landscaping, and the temporary use of adjacent land for contractor 
activities and material storage at land West of 177 Thornton Road 
Bradford. - 23/01541/MAF. 
 
Recommended – 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out 
in Appendix 1 to Document “C”. 

(Carole Howarth - 01274 434605) 
 

1 - 42 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 
 

 
 

Report of the Assistant Director (Planning, 
Transportation & Highways) to the meeting of 
Regulatory and Appeals Committee to be held on 15 
September 2023. 

C 
 
 
Subject:   
Construction of an energy centre with associated access and landscaping, and the 
temporary use of adjacent land for contractor activities and material storage.  
Ref : 23/01541/MAF. 
 
Land West Of 177 Thornton Road Bradford. 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The proposal is for the construction of an energy centre, using Air Source Heat Pumps 
(ASHP) to provide heat energy. ASHPs work by transferring heat from the outside to water 
using a compressor circuit with evaporators on the roof of the energy centre, along with 
condensers inside the energy centre. This water will be stored in the thermal tanks before 
being circulated in an underground pipe network (the majority of which is subject to separate 
planning applications) across the city and is currently being installed. 
 
The ASHPs will be supplemented by gas boilers to provide additional heat at times of peak 
demand. 
 
A Section 106 agreement would provide a contribution towards improvements to Bradford 
Beck of £20,000 and a Biodiversity Net Gain contribution of £12,750.   
 
The application is recommended for approval subject to the completion of the S106 and the 
imposition of the recommended conditions. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
Richard Hollinson  
Assistant Director (Planning, 
Transportation & Highways) 

Portfolio:   
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Carole Howarth  
Principal Planning Officer  
Phone: (01274) 434605 
E-mail: carole.howarth@bradfrod.gov.uk 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Regeneration and Economy 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:carole.howarth@bradfrod.gov.uk


Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 

 

1. SUMMARY 
This is a planning application 23/01541/MAF for Full planning permission for:  
 
Construction of an energy centre with associated access and landscaping, and the 
temporary use of adjacent land for contractor activities and material storage. 
 
Land West Of 177 Thornton Road Bradford. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
Attached at Appendix 1 is the Technical Report of the Assistant Director (Planning, 
Transportation and Highways). This identifies the material considerations relevant to 
the application. 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
All considerations material to the determination of this planning application are set out in 
Appendix 1. 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
There are no financial implications for the Council arising from this application.  
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT & GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
No implications. 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
The determination of the application is within the Council’s powers as the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
N/A 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 states that the Council must, in the exercise of its 
functions “have due regard to the need to eliminate conduct that is prohibited by the Act, 
advancing equality of opportunity between people who share a protected characteristics 
and people who do not share it, and fostering good relations between people who share 
a protected characteristic and people who do not share it. For this purpose, section 149 
defines “relevant protected characteristics” as including a range of characteristics 
including disability, race and religion. In this particular case due regard has been paid to 
the section 149 duty but it is not considered there are any issues in this regard relevant 
to this application.  
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
The site is considered to be within a sustainable location due to its proximate to the city 
centre where existing and proposed buildings can be readily connected to the Energy 
Centre by means of pipework currently being laid.  Providing for a sustainable District 
Heat Network (DHN). 
 
7.3 TACKLING THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY IMPLICATIONS 
One of the primary aims of this proposal is to reduce carbon emissions from buildings 
connected to the DHN connected buildings, improving air quality in the city centre and 
supporting the Clean Air Zone. There would initially be the removal of approximately 

Page 2



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 

 

25MW of gas boilers from in and around the city centre, as the hot water generated by 
the Energy Centre ASHPs would provide the heating and hot water to buildings.  
 
The buildings to benefit would be primarily public buildings in the first instance, but as 
the network expands businesses and residents of Bradford could link and assist in the 
transition to netzero.  
 
The construction of an Energy Centre has the potential to speed up the achievement of 
carbon reductions by enabling a simpler route to zero carbon heat than a building-by-
building approach (which requires each building owner to overcome the technical and 
commercial hurdles to decarbonisation by themselves and produces no benefit to 
others).  
 
There is the potential to expand, as organisations and business note their own net zero 
targets and seek to connect to a heat network which provides a low-cost heat 
decarbonisation option.  
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
Core Strategy Policy DS5, that development pr
[...]
to be given to the Assistant Director Planning, Transportation and Highways 
to issue the grant of planning permission upon satisfactory completion of the s106.  
 
Application Number: 
23/01541/MAF 
 
Type of Application/Proposal and Address: 
Construction of an energy centre with associated access and landscaping, and the 
temporary use of adjacent land for contractor activities and material storage. 
Land West Of 177 Thornton Road Bradford. 
 
Applicant: 
Bradford Energy Limited (1 Energy Ltd)    
 
Agent: 
Mr John Brooks - WSP 
 
Site Description: 
 
The site sits within the former Thornton Road car park, off Thornton Road. There is a 
large area of hardstanding with areas of trees and scrub, primarily along the boundaries. 
The application site comprises the southern portion of the former Thornton Road car park 
and the main access to this proposal would be off Thornton Road via a strip of land from 
Thornton Rd to the southern part of the site.      
 
The surrounding area predominantly comprises commercial uses, specifically related to 
vehicles, including car washes, vehicle rentals, auto parts stores, body shops and car 
dealerships. The nearest residential dwellings are c.90m to the south (Campus House) 
and c.100m to the north (Colonnade House and Summer Berry Residences).   The 
surrounding area features a range of building heights from single to c.6-storeys in the 
immediate vicinity, as well as further c.6 and larger 9-storey blocks further afield to the 
north (Colonnade House and Summer Berry Residences).    
 
The site was historically a gas works, and more recently in use as a car park, with the 
latter use ceasing c. 2010. 
 
Bradford Beck is in culvert to the southwestern part of the application site. 
 
The site is currently in use for the temporary storage of pipes and equipment associated 
with this proposed Energy Centre and the associated pipe network which is currently 
being laid.  
 
The site is in the Clean Air Zone.  

Page 6



Report 
[...]
dary 
treatment product and is not considered to be appropriate for a landmark site on the 
edge of the city centre” 

 
WYCA 
No objections – but seek a bus shelter and real time information (RTI) unit at stop 
23174, and an RTI at stop 23172 at a cost of £33,000.  

 
WY Police ALO  
31 May 2023: 
Concerns regarding accidental vehicle collision within the site and/or by a hostile 
actor from the exterior via breaching of the fence line in a vehicle as a weapon attack 
(VAW). Seeks the inclusion of Hazardous Vehicle Mitigation(HVM) measures around 
the base of the thermal tanks and gas kiosk. 
 
Seeks more details.  Various detailed general recommendations made. 
 
26 June 2023:  
“I have noted the fencing and gate details and the planned cctv design. These appear 
proportionate to the risk. 
 
In respect of the vehicle protection bollards, if these are to be HVM rated, I would advise the 
following - BOLLARDS (CTSA ADVICE to be sought if considering Hostile Vehicle Mitigation) 
 
We would recommend that the bollards be sited 1.2m apart, the measurement is taken from 
the furthest point of the bollard this distance between each one. (At no point should the gap 
/space between each bollard exceed 1.2m).” 

 
 
Yorkshire Water  
No Objections – request conditions for wastewater   

 
 
 

Page 14



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 

 

Summary of Main Issues: 
1. Principle, Economy, Energy and Climate Change  
2. Design & Landscape  
3. Air Quality, Nuisance and Land Quality  
4. Biodiversity 
5. Flood Risk & Drainage  
6. Highways and Public Rights of Way 
7. Heritage 
8. WY Police 
9. Other matters  - WYCA 

 
The Proposal  

The proposal is the construction of an energy centre, using Air Source Heat Pumps 
(ASHP) to provide heat energy. ASHPs work by transferring heat from the outside to 
water using a compressor circuit with evaporators on the roof of the energy centre, 
along with condensers inside the energy centre. This water will be stored in the 
thermal tanks before being circulated in an underground pipe network (the majority of 
which is subject to separate planning applications) across the city and which is 
currently being installed.  

 
The ASHPs will be supplemented by gas boilers to provide additional heat at times 
of peak demand. The ASHPs have a high Coefficient of Performance – i.e. they are 
able to convert 1kw of electricity into 3kw of thermal energy. The ASHPs are designed 
to operate at up to 80’c flow temperature (i.e. the temperature that the water will be 
heated to) but have the flexibility in their operation to fluctuate temperatures to meet 
demand and improve overall efficiency. The agent states networks develop, and 
operating conditions change over time, therefore the ASHPs have been chosen to 
provide flexibility in both operation and future proofing as the network evolves. 

 
Once fully operational the scheme is predicted to remove >5,500 tonnes of annual 
NOx emission from older city centre boiler plant, balanced by an input of ~710 tonnes 
from the operation of the Bradford Energy centre.  Significant carbon savings are also 
anticipated of around 8,000t/yr.   

 
One gas boiler will be a reserve plant only.  Under normal operation only a maximum 
of 3 gas boilers should be operating at any one time.  Of the 26,000MWh expected 
annual demand only 8900MWh is expected to be provided by ‘top up’ gas boiler plant, 
the majority of the heat demand being intended to be supplied by zero emission air 
source heat pumps.  The majority of the gas boiler operation is expected to arise in 
winter months when energy demand is highest. 

 
The proposal also involves new access points and landscaping, as well as the 
temporary use of adjacent land for the storage of pipes and equipment to support the 
pipe-laying process, a contractor’s yard. The use of the contractor’s yard would cease 
after 3 years and additional planting would take place along the Listerhills Road 
boundary.  The e
[...]
 contribution to the Council's objective to decarbonise the city by 
reducing Scope 2 carbon emissions from heat in connected buildings to zero.  

• Present the businesses and residents of Bradford with a more economical 
option to decarbonise heat than by any other means (BEN will be 

Page 20



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 

 

approximately 25% cheaper than the cheapest building-based Air Source Heat 
Pump solution), thus reducing the cost of the transition to netzero for Bradford 
businesses and citizens.  

• Speed up the achievement of carbon reductions by enabling a simpler route to 
zero carbon heat than a building-by-building approach (which requires each 
building owner to overcome the technical and commercial hurdles to 
decarbonisation by themselves and produces no benefit to others).  

• Deliver new skills, new jobs and social value to Bradford in delivery and 
operational phases.  

• Initially deploy c.£40m of capital into building the first phase of the cornerstone 
of Bradford's Net Zero Infrastructure, and this will rise substantially over 
coming years as the network expands.  

• Enable developers to meet planning conditions regarding low carbon more 
cheaply than nonDistrict Heating served cities, promoting investment in 
Bradford, and fostering growth and regeneration in Bradford.  

• Heat networks are long term infrastructure that provide an opportunity to 
aggregate heat sources that are uneconomic to access by a single or group of 
buildings. The BEN will expand significantly in years to come, driven 
particularly by organisations’ net zero targets and the heat networks zoning 
policy, which will mandate connection to heat networks where they are the 
lowest cost heat decarbonisation option. To meet the future demand, BEL will 
utilise both existing and emerging technologies, for example geothermal 
energy, natural waste heat sources such as abandoned coal mines, and other 
waste heat sources such as industrial waste heat to maximise the low carbon 
heat generation. 

 
34.In conclusion it is considered the proposal is fully in line with the principle policies 

in the Core Strategy associated with the supporting the Economy, Energy and 
Climate change, and with National Planning Policy and other National Policy noted 
above.   

________________________________________ 
 

Conclusion on principle  
35.The site is allocated within the CCAAP for a residential-led mix use scheme, the 

proposal is contrary to the allocation and therefore a departure from the adopted 
Local Plan. As noted by the Local Plan Team, it would result in no residential 
development coming forward on the wider allocated site, given the other 
consented/proposed uses on the remaining portion, and would not confirm with 
several key elements of the vision for the Goitside area, and the site itself set out 
in the CCAAP. 

 
36.However, the need to locate this Energy Centre in close proximate of the City 

Centre to ensure a robust and viable District Heat Network is key.  Although the 
CCAAP and Core Strategy support District Heat Networks and carbon 
reduction/net zero, they do not provide allocated sites for the infrastructure that is 
needed to provide such District Heat Networks. It is arguable that employment 
sites could be used, however, these employment sites are allocated for general 
employment uses and for maximising employment – they are not for development 
such as energy centres, solar farms, wind farms and electricity/battery storage. 
The pipework for a District Heath Network is currently being laid and delivered – 
it needs to connect to a suitable and sustainable Energy Centre, in a suitable and 
sustainable location. This proposal (Energy Centre) and this site provide this.     

 

Page 21



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 

 

37.The wider benefits of the Energy Centre of providing renewable low carbon 
energy; comprehensive delivery of the District Heat Network; the ec
[...]
 landscape officers comments, the applicant provided a 

masterplan; noted that the building could not be located elsewhere, as there is 
insufficient space to safely locate the building and provide the required 
maintenance access to the plant; refenced additional landscape planting and gave 
further commentary on the principles behind the design, noting that the large 
access was not only for the energy centre but the other two uses (i.e petrol station 
and drive thru). 

 
49.However, it was apparent that the UDO did not consider that his comments and 

suggested changes had been taken fully on board, but noted on 1 August 2023 
“…in the interests of progressing the scheme and helping the applicant achieve 
their aim for a landmark development with a strong green ethos the following 
practical and deliverable proposals are made..”.  These practical and deliverable 
proposals from the UDO included a request for a much-improved stack design 
and improved boundary treatments.   

 
50.It is without doubt that the stack will be one of the most visible elements of the 

proposal and the building itself will also be prominent.  
 

51.The CCAAP allocation for this site is for residential with ancillary uses and as noted 
earlier within this report, the whole site (if the petrol station and drive thru elements 
of 22/00498/MAO progress) could lose the residential element.  The masterplan 
submitted through this application shows a petrol station and drive thru to the 
frontage of Thornton Road, with the Energy Centre sitting behind these.  As the 
petrol station and drive thru will be one story buildings the Energy Centre and the 
stack will be very visible, so the design needs to be a considered and well thought 
through. 

 
52.The CCAAP text for this allocated site seeks a design on this site that creates an 

iconic gateway to the city centre, including a landmark building at the corner of 
Thornton Road/ Listerhills Road; it notes that the site is suitable for tall buildings 
of high quality,   distinctive design; that any development should respond to the 
aspiration to   create a linear green park along the Thornton Road   corridor; and 
the buildings should provide positive frontages to the surrounding streets, 
particularly to Thornton Road and Listerhills Road and a Masterplan will be 
required to establish the design framework and principles for the site. 

Page 23



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 

 

 
53.The CCAAP design principles are based on the whole site being residential, and 

it is noted by the applicant it is not possible to achieve a number of these design 
principles, due to the needs of the Energy Centre and existing permissions.  The 
positive frontage to Thornton Road and the design elements of a liner green park 
are lost to the petrol station and drive thru if they progress, which as noted, sits 
under a separate planning permission and are not in the control of the applicant 
of the Energy Centre.  

 
54.The applicant for the Energy Centre noted the UDOs further comments on 1 

August 2023 and the CCAAP allocation design principles, seeking to address as 
many elements as they were able to, including an iconic landmark building, with a 
high quality, distinctive design, along with improved boundary treatments. This 
involved a full and due consideration of the design of the stack, which now 
includes a graded mesh windshield with a distinctive design element to the top of 
the stack, along with improved boundary treatment including additional tree 
planting to the Listerhills Road frontage and the addition of climbing plants/green 
wall to the front facing fencing to the Energy Centre site. 

 
55.The design is now described by the applicant’s architect below:  

 
“….the external appearance creates a built form which relates to Bradford’s 
industrial heritage and robust materiality. The elevations offer a sculptural and 
varied enclosure whilst still meeting the client’s renewabl

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee held on Friday, 15 September 2023 in the 
Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 10.00 am 
Concluded 10.55 am 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN 
Salam 
Shafiq 
Alipoor 
Mullaney 
  

Brown 
Sullivan 
  

Edwards 
  

 
Councillor Salam in the Chair 
 
  
6.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
In the interest of transparency, Councillors Salam, Alipoor, Mullaney, Brown, 
Sullivan and Edwards declared that they were Members of the Committee on 27 
April 2023, when another application on the same site was determined, however 
they stated that they would consider the application set out in Minute 10, with an 
open mind. 
  
ACTION: Director of Legal and Governance 
 
 
  

7.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2023 be signed as a correct 
record. 
  
 
  

8.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted to review decisions to restrict documents. 
 
 
  

9.   MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES 
 
There were no changes proposed to Sub-Committee membership. 
 



 
2 

  
10.   LAND WEST OF 177 THORNTON ROAD BRADFORD - 23/01541/MAF 

 
The Assistant Director Planning, Transportation and Highways submitted a report 
(Document “C”) which set out a proposal for construction of an energy centre 
with associated access and landscaping, and the temporary use of adjacent land 
for contractor activities and material storage at land West of 177 Thornton Road 
Bradford. - 23/01541/MAF. 
  
The Principal Planning Officer drew Members’ attention to a number of matters 
arising and corrections in relation to the proposals since the writing of the report; 
stating that there were two condition 13’s on page 36 of the Assistant Directors’ 
technical report and that they will be re-numbered appropriately in the decision 
notice, should planning permission be granted; In addition the first condition 13 
(highway) would need to be altered to remove the need to close off the existing 
Thornton Road access (Listerhills still to be closed), as the agent has noted this 
existing access is not in the control of the applicant.   Highways had confirmed 
this to be acceptable, as it was not essential that the existing access is closed off 
due to a very low number of vehicle movements once the plant is operational. In 
addition, it was noted the reference to the 26m stack (page 16) should actually 
read 30m high as noted elsewhere in the report and on drawings. 
  
A location map, photographs of the current site, the proposed layout and 
elevations as well as artist impressions showing the proposed energy centre view 
from both the Thornton and Listerhills Road aspects were alluded to and depicted 
on the PowerPoint presentation.   During the presentation it was also stated: 
  

       That the proposed energy centre would be using Air Source Heat Pumps 
(ASHP) to provide heat energy. 

  
       That ASHPs’ worked by transferring heat from the outside air to water 

using a compressor circuit with evaporators, along with condensers.   
  

       That the hot water created is stored in thermal tanks and then transferred 
by underground pipes to buildings.  

  
       That the majority of time ASHPs would be utilised, however they would be 

supplemented by gas boilers to provide additional heat at times of peak 
demand (expected to be winter when energy demand is highest).  

  
       That the proposed building would be 70m long x 16.5 wide and 15m high, 

with the stack approximately 30m high. 
  

       The proposal would also include a temporary contractors yard, for build out 
and continuation of pipe laying. 

  
        One of the principal issues around the application was that within the City 

Centre Area Action Plan (CCAAP), the land was earmarked for residential 
led development and thus this proposal would not be in accordance with 
the CCAAP and therefore a departure.  In considering the application 
Members had to determine whether the public and wider benefits for this 
non-conforming use outweigh the CCAAP residential allocation as well as 



 
3 

a need for an Energy Centre in this location.       
  
The Principal Planning Officer also alluded to the wider benefits arising from the 
development: 
  

       That it will provide an alternative to fossil fuel heating and be a low carbon 
source of heat energy. 

  
       That it would reduce carbon emissions (equivalent to approx. 36 million car 

miles of CO2 emissions), dramatically improving air quality and supporting 
the Bradford Clean Air Zone. 

  
       Provide a more economical option to developers/economy to achieve net 

zero and speed up carbon reductions, by enabling a simpler route to zero 
carbon heat than a building-by-building approach. 

  
       Create investment/growth/regeneration in Bradford as businesses can 

achieve low carbon more cheaply than non-district heating served cities. 
  

        Provide a cornerstone of Bradford's Net Zero Infrastructure. 
  

        In addition, there was a need to locate the Energy Centre in close 
proximate of the city centre buildings. 

  
        That the pipework being laid needed to connect to a suitable and 

sustainable energy centre, in a suitable and sustainable location. 
  

        That the CCAAP/Core Strategy supported District Heat Networks and 
carbon reduction/net zero, but do not provide allocated sites, therefore 
sites allocated for other development needed to be utilised. 
  

       The public/wider benefits of the energy centre and locational needs 
outweigh the partial loss of the CCAAP allocated housing site. 

  
In terms of design and landscape the building would be prominent and the stack 
will be one of the most visible elements. It is envisaged that this will be an iconic 
landmark building, with a high quality, distinctive design.  There would be 
improved boundary treatments and the addition of climbing plants to the fence.  
  
In relation to air quality, nuisance and land quality it was envisaged that there 
would be significant carbon savings. Although the proposed gas boilers would 
introduce a new point source, overall emissions will be significantly reduced.       
  
A comprehensive noise assessment had been undertaken with restricted hours of 
construction and controls on dust, noise etc, with the Environmental Health officer 
satisfied the controls can be addressed by way of conditions.  
  
In terms of biodiversity, Ecological Surveys submitted indicated a new woodland 
loss. However, a commuted sum of £12,750 would be provided for woodland loss, 
which would be used for planting on council owned sites.   
  



 
4 

The de-culverting of Bradford Beck would not be possible, however a commuted 
sum of £20,000 would be provided by the applicant for works elsewhere on the 
beck and surveys/creation of a fish pass at Shipley Field Weir. 
  
A number of peripheral issues such as the drainage strategy were considered 
acceptable; a number of various standard conditions had been requested by 
highways e.g. visibility splays, construction traffic management plan and given 
that the proposed building would un-manned for majority of time (maintenance 
visit once a week) there would be no contribution for a bus stop in the vicinity. 
Subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement and the conditions set out 
the Assistant Director’s technical report, the application was recommended for 
approval. 
  
In response to a question regarding the previous approval on this site, it was 
noted that if Members were minded to approve this application and it was 
implemented, it would mean the Petrol Filling Station and café in the previous 
application would be unlikely to also be developed, as it was likely any phasing 
plan approved under that permission would require residential on the main site 
prior to a petrol filling station/café but at this stage a decision on that could not be 
pre-judged. 
  
In response to a question on landscaping details, it was stated that there would 
some retention of trees/greenery, however a new scheme with planting of 
standard trees was being proposed as part of the application. 
  
A number of questions were raised in relation to the operational aspects of the 
energy centre and the following responses were given by the applicant: 
  

       That there would be no gas storage on this site just hot water retention 
tanks. 

  
       That the energy centre would have sufficient capacity to add additional 

users over time without impacting on its efficiency.  
  

       The energy centre itself would be designed in a way that would allow for 
expansion over time as demand and the number of end users increased. 

  
       That the gas boilers would be phased out over time and would only be 

utilised initially as a back-up system and as a secondary source to meet 
initial demand during the winter period. 

  
       That any other utility related works that maybe necessary will be flagged 

up with Highways prior to completion of laying of the current pipework for 
the energy centre. 

  
       That the pipe work would have a lifespan of 50-100 years; the Air Source 

Heat Pump would have an average lifespan of 15-20 years and would be 
replaced accordingly.  In addition, there would be back up systems and 
contingency plans in place in case of breakdown and other issues being 
experienced. 

  
The applicant’s agent briefly stated that 1energy were in the process of securing 



 
5 

£20m of grant funding; in total the investment for the energy centre would be 
around £40-£45m and would be the first of its kind in the UK as part of a low 
carbon strategy.  The intention was that the energy centre would be operational 
by Spring 2026, subject to the completion of the construction phase and 
connecting customers to the network. 
  
Members welcomed the detailed presentation by the Principal Planning Officer as 
well as the candid responses to Members’ question from the applicants’ agent, 
and subject to a number of minor alterations to the conditions, it was therefore: 
  
 Resolved – 
 
That the application be approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 
Agreement and the conditions set out in Appendix 1 to Document “C”, and 
also subject to the following amendments: 
 

(i)  That the proposed flues for the gas boilers and surrounding 
windshield will be at a height of 30m and not 26m as referenced in 
part of the Assistant Director’s technical report. 
 

(ii)  That the first condition 13 (highway condition) in the Assistant 
Director’s technical report be amended to remove the requirement 
to permanently close off the existing access from Thornton Road, 
as this is not in the applicants’ control. 

 
(iii)  That renumbering of the conditions be undertaken accordingly, 

as there are two conditions numbered 13 in the Assistant 
Director’s technical report. 

 
ACTION: Assistant Director Planning, Transportation and Highways 
 
 

 
 

        
 
        Chair: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regulatory and Appeals Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


